

NO. 47061-6-II

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON
DIVISION II

STATE OF WASHINGTON, Respondent

v.

NICHOLAS ALAN HARKEY, Appellant

FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT FOR CLARK COUNTY
CLARK COUNTY SUPERIOR COURT CAUSE NO.04-1-00532-9

BRIEF OF RESPONDENT

Attorneys for Respondent:

ANTHONY F. GOLIK
Prosecuting Attorney
Clark County, Washington

ANNE M. CRUSER, WSBA #27944
Senior Deputy Prosecuting Attorney

Clark County Prosecuting Attorney
1013 Franklin Street
PO Box 5000
Vancouver WA 98666-5000
Telephone (360) 397-2261

TABLE OF CONTENTS

RESPONSE TO ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR..... 1

- I. Harkey’s plea was knowing, intelligent, and voluntary. He was not misadvised about the direct consequences of his plea. 1
- II. Harkey’s judgment and sentence should be corrected as to his conditions of community custody, to clarify that the provision of his judgment that disallows contact with minors does not include his minor biological children. 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 1

ARGUMENT 4

- I. Harkey’s plea was knowing, intelligent, and voluntary. He was not misadvised about the direct consequences of his plea. 4
- II. Harkey’s judgment and sentence should be corrected as to his conditions of community custody, to clarify that the provision of his judgment that disallows contact with minors does not include his minor biological children. 12

CONCLUSION..... 13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

In re Isadore, 151 Wn.2d 294, 88 P.3d 390 (2004)..... 6
In re Pers. Restraint of Keene, 95 Wn.2d 203, 622 P.2d 360 (1980)..... 7
In re Pers. Restraint of Stoudmire, 145 Wn.2d 258, 36 P.3d 1005 (2001). 7
In re Personal Restraint of Murillo, 134 Wn.App. 521, 142 P.3d 615
(2006)..... 12
State v. Codiga, 162 Wn.2d 912, 175 P.3d 1082 (2008) 7
State v. Kennar, 135 Wn.App. 68, 143 P.3d 326 (2006), *review denied*,
161 Wn.2d 1013 (2007) 6
State v. Mendoza, 157 Wn.2d 582, 141 P.3d 49 (2006) 2
State v. Ross, 129 Wn.2d 279, 916 P.2d 405 (1996)..... 6
State v. Smith, 134 Wn.2d 849, 953 P.2d 810, 811 (1998)..... 7

Statutes

RCW 9.94A.507..... 8
RCW 9.94A.712..... 1, 7, 8, 11
